
STATE OF MISSOURI

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
Jefferson City

GEORGE M. CAMP

DEPUTY DIRECTOR
February 27, 1976

MEMORANDUM

TO: JAMES EARL RAY FILE

Heoge
m.

FROM: George M. Camp Coupt

RE: Investigation of the James Earl Ray escape
and financing of his activities

As well as reviewing James Earl Ray's file and the files
of several other inmates and employees, which are listed
below, I talked with former Warden Harold R. Swenson and
former Senior Correctional Officer Bernard Poiry regard-
ing any knowledge they might have of the activities of
James Earl Ray.

On February 26, Mr. Swenson informed me that to his
knowledge Ray was not a "merchant" and that he was not
involved in any extensive illegal activities within the
prison and in fact was a loner. He noted that the only
significant point to James Earl Ray's record was his sev-
eral attempts to escape from the institution.
On that same day, February 26, I had an extensive discus-
sion with the former Chief Yard Officer, Major Bernard
Poiry. In essence, he substantiated the conclusions made
to me by Warden Swenson and in his opinion, James Earl Ray
could not have earned monies while in the prison to sup-
port himself after his escape. He was a loner who attempted
to escape on several occasions and apparently had little
rapport with other inmates. Major Poiry felt that James
Earl Ray was able to escape due to the laxity of employees
and not due to any dealings between Ray and employees of
the institution. The report written at the time of Ray's
escape substantiates this conclusion. Major Poiry stated
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that there were a great many employees in the institution
who frequently were lax in their duties and that a hand-
ful of employees had to pick up the slack for the majority
of the employees who did not pay enough attention to cus-
todial security.
In my own mind, having reviewed all of the files listed
and to the discussions of Warden Swenson and Major Poiry,it seems quite clear to me that we have no information
that one could base the conclusion that James Earl Ray
planned and executed his escape with the direct assistance
of staff nor that he secreted through illegal means money
to support himself after his escape while he was still an
inmate at the Penitentiary.
Inmate files reviewed:

James Earl Ray 00416 Joseph Siebert 09111

Ronnie Westborg 71859 Robert Lynn Powell 16960

James Esson 73789 Carl Drake 00189

Gary Wayne Harkins 21231 Billy Mac Miles 07206

George Harold Jones 05516 Donald Ray Johnson 10987

Raymond Curtis 04849

Personnel files reviewed:

Alfred Burkhardt James F. Stone

Harold John Schaffer Lafe O. Gove

Ezra Leroy Shelden Johnnie Francis Petree

Raymond Harold Morgan Bernard C. Peschang

GMC:mac
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In ordering on April 26 the complete review by Mr.

Shaheen, I directed that the investigation be completed

forthwith and that answers to four specific questions be

furnished to me and FBI Director Clarence M. Kelley on the

basis of the review of all documents:

Whether the FBI investigation of Dr. King's

assassination was thorough and honest;

-- Whether there is any evidence that the FBI was

involved in the assassination of Dr. King;

Whether, in light of the first two matters, there

is any new evidence which has come to the attention of the

Department concerning the assassination of Dr. King;

Whether the nature of the relationship between the

Bureau and Dr. King calls for criminal prosecutions, disciplinary

proceedings, or other appropriate action.

Mr. Pottinger pointed out that the Civil Rights

Division has been continuously investigating allegations

concerning the assassination of Dr. King as these allegations

come to the attention of the Department.
. 
• 
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Mr. J. B. Adams
1 Mr. R. J. Gallagher

(Attn: J. 9. heelman)
Mr. T. W. Leavitt 5/11/76

1 - Mr. T. W. LeavittJ. G. Deegan 1 - Mr. J. G. Deegan
1 - Mr. S. F. Phillips

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 1 - Mr. J. O. Ingram
1 - Mr. J. T. Aldhizer

capard
PURPOSE: in

To provide information concerning a meeting held
5/6/76 to introduce FBI officials to Department Task Force
charged with responsibility to review our past investiga-
tions relating to Martin Luther King, Jr.

SYNOPSIS:

The Task Force designated by the Office of
Professional Responsibility of the Department to review
our investigation of King was introduced to FBI officials
during a meeting at FBIHQ on 5/6/76. At this meeting,
Task Force personnel were briefed on the scope of a
previous inquiry of our King investigation by the Civil
Rights Division of the Department and on our files and
communications system relative to their review. The

Department Task Force review will encompass the security
investigation of King and our investigation into his
assassination. Space for Task Force personnel is being
provided in Room 4171 of the JEH Building and their
review commenced on the afternoon of 5/10/76.

RECOMMENDATION:

For information.

100-106670

JTA:seb CONTINUED OVER

(8)
SEE DETAILS PAGE 2

.... 

Mr. T,. Y. Leavitt 

J. G. Deegan 

MARTIN llJTHER KING, ,JR. 

iURPOSE: 

• 
-.. Mr.. J. :n. ~Adams 

1 - Mr. R. J. G 11 er 
' ,(Attn: J. · elman) 

., ./1 

·1 • Mr. T. w. Leavitt 
·1 • Mr. ;J. G. Deegan 
1 • Mr. S. l:'. 'Phillips I , 

1 - Mr. J. o. Ingram ad· J 
l - "Mr, .J. 'T. .Al.dhl.zer ..., ~ J 

.'\M y~ ' If. 
To provide info~tion concerning a Dlee.ting hela 

5/6/76 to introduce FBI officials ·to Department Task Force 
charged with responsibility to review our-past .investiga• 
tions relating t_o Martin l,uther. King, Jx. 

SYNOPSIS: 

The Task :Force designated by .the Office of 
Professional Responsibility of the Dep~rtment to review 
.our investigation of King was ~ntroduced to FBI officials 
during a meeting at FBIHQ on 5/6/76. At this meeting, 
Task,torce personnel were briefed_on ·the scope of a 

.' ·previous inquiry ·of our King -investigation .by the Givil 
,Bights Di vision of the Department and_ on our f lles and 

_ 1·.comunications system relative to their -review. The 
:Department Task Force -review 'Will encompass the ·security 
invest-igation of King and our investigation into his 
assassination. Space for Task.Force personnel is being 
·p_~ovid~ in Room 4171 of the ,JEH Building and their 
:review ·CODIIJlenced on the afternoon of 5/10/7~. 

RECOMMF.NDATION: , 

:For information. 

100-106670 

JTA:seb 
(8) 

' ' 

CONTIHUiJ) - I OVER 

SEE DETAIJ.S ?AGE 2 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Memorandum to Mr. Leavitt
Re: Martin Luther King, Jr.
100-106670

DETAILS:

Under the direction of the Office of Professional
Responsibility, Department of Justice, a Task Force has been
assigned to review our previous investigation relating to
Martin Luther King, Jr.

On 5/6/76, 8 meeting was held to introduce the
Department Task Force to FBI officials. Meeting was held
between 2:30 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. in the Intelligence Division
Conference Room. Those attending from the Department were
*Fred G. Folsom, Jr., Ms. Hope Byrne, William White,
Joseph Gross, James Walker, James Kieckhefer and Ray Hornblower.
FBI representatives were J. S. Peelman and Hal Helterhoff
of the General Investigative Division and T. W. Leavitt,
J. 0. Ingram, J. G. Deegan, S. F. Phillips, P. E. Nugent and
J. T. Aldhizer of the Intelligence Division.

After introductions, Mr. Leavitt pledged total
FBI cooperation with the Task Force and its review. There
followed a briefing by Mr. Phillips on a previous review
of the King matter by the Civil Rights Division of the
Department. Mr. Phillips then outlined the scope of the
files to be reviewed and the filing and serialization
system at FBIHQ. Mr. Deegan discussed FBI communications
and field office files, emphasizing that the field has some
material which is not furnished FBIHQ and is, therefore,
not contained in our files at HQ.

Mr. Folsom stated that the Task Force review
would begin with FBIHQ files. The review would use as a
departure point the assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr.,
and work in two directions, forward through the investigation

Task Force leader CONTINUED - OVER
- 2 -
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Memorandum to Mr. Leavitt
Re: Martin Luther King, Jr.
100-1006670

of the assassination, and backward through our security
investigation of King, Folsom requested office spacefor his Task Force personnel.

The Task Force has been provided Intelligence
Division space in Room 4171 of the JEH Building. Their
review commenced on the afternoon of 5/10/76.

- 3

Meu)Qrendum to· l.fr. 1.eavitt 
~; .Martin Luther l(ing, Jr. 
100-1006670 
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5/11/76
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION ATTENTION: MR. STEPHEN A. HORN

ASSASSINATION OF
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

my 4/26/76

an LHM
5/7/76 Kansas City

X F.
HNH/jet

1
NOTE: The items referred to on page 4 of enclosed LHM will
be furnished by separate communication.

No further investigation being conducted unless after
review you specifically request additional investigation.

• 
5/11/76 
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ASSASSINATION OF 
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X P. 

l 
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5/7/76

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) -RUC-

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel to Kansas City, 4/26/76.

Enclosed are six copies of a self-explanatory LHM.
One copy of the LHM is enclosed for Memphis.

Mr. CAMP was advised on contact that all of the
information he furnished would be furnished to the Civil Rights
Division (CRD),, U. S. Department of Justice (USDJ), for its
consideration as to whether or not any additional Federal action
is warranted. He was told that if he had any further questions,
he might consider communicating directly with the CRD, USDJ,
Washington, D. C.

2 Bureau (Enc. 6)
1 - Memphis (44-1987) (Enc. 1) (Info)
1 - Kansas City
THW/jb
(4)
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Kansas City, Missouri

In Reply, Please Refer to

File No. May 7, 1976

ASSASSINATION OF
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.
CIVIL RIGHTS

On April 29, 1976, Mr. George M. Camp, Deputy Director,
Missouri Department of Social Services, Jefferson City, Missouri,
was contacted and receipt of his letter of April 13, 1976 to
FBI Director Clarence M. Kelley was acknowledged. This letter
reads as follows:

"Dear Mr. Kelley:
"It is our understanding that the Attorney General has
under consideration a review of the events that led up to
the death of the late Dr. Martin Luther King. Either as
part of that review, or as an independent review, we
request that you initiate an investigation into the
activities of James Earl Ray while he was an inmate at
the Missouri State Penitentiary in the early and mid-
1960's, including his escape from that institution in
1976.

"Recently we reviewed the facts available to us and
concluded that James Earl Ray's escape did not involve
the complicity of Missouri prison officials and that
he was not a "merchant" within the Penitentiry. However,
the State of Missouri has neither the resources nor the
legal authority to conduct an investigation that could
lead to a review of facts and interviews outside the
State of Missouri. As part of your investigation, we
ask that you review the material in our possession. We,
of course, do not have access to the material and
information that your agency and the U. S. Attorney's
Office developed in the course of the investigation and
the prosecution of James Earl Ray, and therefore think
that your office is in the best position to be abso-
lutely sure that no stone has been left unturned.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the
FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its
contents are not to be distributed outside your agency

In Rep'?)-, Please Re/et to 
FileNq. , 
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ASSASSINATION OF
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

"We stand ready to assist and cooperate with you and look
forward to hearing from you as soon as you have made a
decision on the course of action you wish to take.

Very truly yours,

GEORGE M. CAMP
Deputy Director"

Mr. Camp stated that he is in charge of the Division
of Corrections of the Missouri Department of Social Services,
and handling of the captioned matter insofar as his agencyis concerned has been delegated to him by Mr. Lawrence L.
Graham, Director of the Department of Social Services.

Mr. Camp advised that he and his staff reviewed files
and conducted interviews of available appropriate personnel,
and former personnel of the Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP),
and some inmates of the MSP regarding James Earl Ray and
his escape from the MSP, and regarding the murder of Dr. King.

Mr. Camp stated that after these inquiries and file
reviews, it was the conclusion of Missouri officials that Ray's
escape from the MSP was due to the laxity of some employees,
and Ray took advantage of the laxity. He said he found no
evidence of a conspiracy to aid Ray's escape involving MSP
personnel.

Mr. Camp said that in regard to allegations that
Ray was running rackets in the MSP, financing himself throughillegal acts within the MSP, supposedly aided by unidentified
guard personnel, it was the conclusion after the study that
such activity was not indicated by facts available, and no
evidence was found to support such allegations. He noted that
Ray had only one misconduct report, other than write-ups
regarding his escape attempts, and that was an incident
involving Ray's apparent attempt to take contraband into
the hospital at the MSP on a food cart. He further noted
that a review of Ray's ledger account, which shows the
activity of the money coming into and disbursed from his
account at the MSP treasurer's office, revealed the total

2
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ASSASSINATION OF
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

amount of money that came into his account during the time
he was at the MSP, 1960-67, was about $900. He noted that
some of Ray's earnings from working in prison jobs and money
sent by family went back out to family and the rest was
spent in the MSP commissary and for reading material.

Mr. Camp noted that the MSP official who was deemed
most knowledgeable regarding the inmate population at the MSP

during the period of time of 1960-67, and who was in a position
to know, and did know which inmates were involved in rackets
as a merchant or dealer in contraband, and possessed of
influence over inmate population in the MSP, was Major B. J.
Poiry. He said information from Major Poiry was to the effect
that Ray was a "nobody" and was distinguished by nothing except
that "he wanted to escape from the MSP."

Mr. Camp advised that nothing was seen in all his
investigation to relate Ray's escape to the murder of Martin
L. King. He noted no information indicating that Ray was a
racist.

Mr. Camp stated that the MSP staff should have been
watching Ray more closely in view of his previous escape attempts
at the MSP. He believes that the prison officials' decision
to cancel a suggestion that the employees identified as lax
in their duties, which probably led to Ray being able to
escape, in addition to the letters of reprimand they did
receive, was an insufficiency of management in not taking
more severe administrative action against those employees.
He noted, however, that at the time of the escape, it could
not have been known that Ray later would kill King.

Mr. Camp said that the "Western Union Mailgram"
received by Missouri Governor Christopher S. Bond at Jefferson
City on February 6, 1976 from Reverend Emanuel Cleaver,
Executive Director, Southern Christian Leadership Conference
(SCLC), referred to the January 26, 1976 issue of Time
magazine and requested investigation regarding Ray's escape
and activities in the MSP. He believes the SCLC hypothesized
that the MSP staff helped Ray run rackets in the MSP to finance
himself on his escape in a plot to kill King.

He noted that the Time magazine article was arranged
by the publicity agent for George McMillian, 12 Hilliard Street,
Cambridge, Massachusetts, to help promote his book on Ray,

3
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most knowledgeable ~egarding the inmate "population at the MSP 

. during the period ox time of '1960-67, arid who was -in a position ' 
to .know, and did know lihich inmates were involved in .rackets 
as a merchant or dealer in ~ontraband, and possessed of 
influence over inmate population -in the MSP, was Major~. J. 
~oiry. He .said information fro• Major Poi-cy was to the effect 
·that Ray was a ''nobody" and was distinguished by nothing •xcept 
that "he w~ted to escape £Tom the MSP." · 

· Mr. Camp advised that :nothing was ·seen in all .his 
investigation to ~,late 'Ray's escape to the murder of Martin 
L •. King. H• lloted 110 information .indicating that :Ray was a 
.racist. , 

Mr. ·caap stated that the MSP staff shbuld have been 
watching Ray l!lore closely in view of •his previous e$cape attempts 
at the MSP. He believes that the »rlson officials' decision 
to cancel a suggestion 'that the employees identified as lax 
in their duties, which probably led to Ray being able to 
escape_, in addition to the letters of ·reprimand they did 
~eceive, was an insufficiency of management in :not taking 
more severe administrative action against those employees._ 
He noted, however, that at the time'of the escape, it could 
.not .have been .known that Ray later·~ou1d kill King. 

Mr. Camp .-aid that the 0 Western·union Mailgram" 
Teceived by Missouri Governor Christopher s. l3ond ~t Jefferson 
City on February 6, 1976 from Reverend Emanuel Cleaver, 
Executive Director., Southern Christian Leadership Conference 
(SCLC), referred to the January 26, 1976 issue of Time 
magazine and -requested investigation Tegarding RayTiescape _ 
~d activities .in the MSP. He believes the SCLC hypothesized 
that the MSP staff helped Ray run rackets ln the MSP to finance 
him.self on his ·escape 1n a plot to kill Xing. 

·' .He noted that the Time aagazine article -was arranged 
by the publicity agent for George .McMillian, 12 Hilliard Street, 
Cambridge* Massachusetts, to help promote his book on Ray,, 
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ASSASSINATION OF
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

and King's assassination. He said that it was his under-
standing that McMillian had stated that he had refused
to give any assistance to the FBI when contacted for
information he might have regarding the allegations
mentioned above.

McMillian used as a source a former MSP inmate
named Raymond Curtis according to Mr. Camp, who noted that
Curtis had been gone from the MSP about one year before Ray
escaped.

Mr. Camp further advised that he had received a
letter dated January 28, 1976 from Lou Miller, former MSP
inmate, who told Camp that he had been editor of the inmate
newspaper at the MSP, the Jefftown Journal, when Ray was in
the MSP. Miller stated that he knew Ray and "ran a card
game with him" for a period of time not specified in the
MSP. Miller is now residing at the Kirby Hotel, 233 North
Main, Springfield, Missouri, according to Mr. Camp.

Mr. Camp pointed out that his investigation in
this matter did not include interviews with Miller or
Curtis, nor did he interview Fred Wilkinson, Director of
the Department of Corrections in 1967, who now lives in
North Carolina. He said that he believes that any further
investigation in this matter should include interviews with
the above-named persons, as well as the MSP personnel repri-
manded in this matter at the time, Major Poiry, former MSP
Warden H. R. Swenson and with James Earl Ray.

Mr. Camp furnished copies of the following items
from his file on this matter, which are attached to this
memorandum:

"Mailgram" to Governor Bond from Reverend Emanuel
Cleaver, supra, February 5, 1976;

Letter dated January 28, 1976 to Ms. Heather
Kilpatrick, Time-Life Building, New York City, New York,
from Mr. Camp;

Letter dated February 26, 1976 to Reverend
Cleaver, supra, from Mr. Camp;

Memorandum dated February 27, 1976 to James Earl
Ray file from Mr. Camp.
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and King's assassinatiQn.' He said that it was his under­
standing that McMillian had stated that ne had ·refusea 
to give any assistance to the F»I when contacted .for 
iniormation he •might have regarding the ·allegations 
~entionea above. , 
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this·mattex- did not include interviews with Miller or· 
Curtis, nor did he interview Fred Wilkinson, Director of 
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ASSASSINATION OF
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The material utilized by Mr. Camp in his investigation,
as outlined in his memorandum dated February 27, 1976, was re-
viewed by the Federal Bureau of Investigation at Mr. Camp's
Office on April 29 and April 30, 1976 and May 3 and May 4, 1976.
This review revealed no information pertinent to this investi-
gation which has not already been available, or in variance
with the conclusions reached by Mr. Camp, as outlined above.

5*

..ASSASSINATION OF 
MARTlN LUTHER JCING, JR. 

The material ·utilized by Mr~ camp in his investigation, 
.as outlined in his .memorandum dated February 27, 19.76, was re­
·viewed by the ·Federal bureau of Investigation at .Mr. Camp's 
Office on April 29 and April 30, 1976 and May 3 and May 4, 1976. 
This review Tevealed no information pertinent,to ~his invest!• 
gation which has not ~l~eadr been available. ~r in variance 
lfith ~he conclusions Teached by Mr. Camp, as outlined above. 

S* 
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Airtel

4/26/76

To: SAC, Kansas City (Encs. 2) 1 Mr. Helterhoff

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

Enclosed are two copies of a letter dated 4/13/76, from the
State of Missouri, Department of Social Services, Jefferson City,
Missouri.

Kansas City, promptly contact George M. Camp, Deputy
Director, and/or Lawrence L. Graham, Director, State of Missouri,
Department of Social Services, acknowledge receipt of this letter, and
interview them for full details regarding any information they may desire
to furnish re captioned matter. Review the material referred to in this
letter to determine if it is pertinent to captioned matter. Advise them
all of the information they furnish will be furnished to the CRD, USDJ,
for its consideration as to whether any additional Federal action is
warranted. If they have any further questions, they may consider
communicating directly with the CRD, USDJ, Washington, D. C. 20530.

Promptly sulhm results. Conduct no additional investigation
at this time.
1 - SAC, Memphis (44-1987) (Info) (Enclosure) (Enclosed is a copy of

incoming.)

HNH:mlr (5)
NOTE: This pertains to the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. ,
on 4/4/68. James Earl Ray pled guilty to this murder and is presently
in state confinement in Tennessee.

The attached letter requests the FBI to initiate an investigation into
the activities of Ray while an inmate at the Missouri State Penitentiary. The
attached letter also states the Department of Social Services has material in
its possession for review.

We previously conducted certain investigation at the Missouri
Penitentiary re Ray's confinement during the Murkin case and while he was
in an UFAC-robbery status.

This requests KC to conduct interviews for full details, and the
results will be furnished to the CRD. No pertinent information in Bufiles
on Camp or Graham.

.....--
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To: SAC, Kansas Clty (Encs. 2) 

From: Director, FBI 

?,1URKIN 

• 
4/26/76 

,(J}- Mr. Helterhoff 

Enclosed are two copies of a letter dated 4/13/76, from the 
aate of :Missouri, Departmert of Social Services, Jefferson City, 
Missouri. 

Kansaa City, promptly ·contact George 'M. Camp, Deputy 
Director, and/or Lawrence ·L. Graham, Director, state of :Missouri, 
Departmem of Social Services, acknowledge receipt of this letter, and 
interview them for full details regarding any information they may desire 
to furnlsh re captioned matter. Review the material ·referred to 1n this 
letter to determine if it 1s pertinent to captioned niatter. Advise them 
all of the .information they furnish wW be furnished to the CRD, USDJ., 
for its consideration as to whether any additional Federal action ls 
warranted. lf they have any further questions, they may ·.consider 
communicating directly wlth the CRD, USDJ, Washington, D. C. 20530. 

Promptly sulhm results. Conduct no additional investigation 
· at this time •. , · 

l - SAC, Memphis (44-1987) (Info) (Enclosure) (Enclosed ls a copy of 
incoming.) 

'HNH:mlr (5) 
NOTE: This _pertains to the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., 
on 4/4/68. James Earl Ray ·pled guilty to this murder and is presently 
ln state confinement 1n Tennesse~. 

The attached letter requests the FBI to 'initiate an investigation into 
the activities of Ray while an inmate at the Missouri State Penitentiary. The 
.attached .letter also .states the Department ·of Social Services has material ln 
its possession for review. 

· We previously conducted certain investigation at the Missouri 
Penitentiary re Ray'_s confinement ·during the Murkin case and whlle he was 
in an ·uFAC-robbery status. · 

This requests ·Kc to conduct interviews for full details, and the 
results will be furnished to the CRD. No pertinent information in ·aufiles 
on Camp or Graham. · 
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April 26, 1976
Civil Rights Division ATTN: ROBERT A. MURPHY

ASSASSINATION OF
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

F. X HNH:mlr

1
NOTE: Attached is a copy of a letter from the State of Missouri, Department of

Social Services, Jefferson City, Missouri, dated 4/13/76. Our Kansas City
Office is interviewing Camp and/or Graham for full details and will review the
material referred to in this letter to determine If it is pertinent with the King
case. You will be advised of the results.

• 
Civil Bights Dlvlslon 

ASSASSINATION OF 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

F. X BNB:Jriha 

1 

• 
_J\prtl 26, .1976 

ATTN: ROBERTA. MURPHY 

NOTE: Attached ls a copy of a letter from the state of Missouri, Department of 
Social Services, Jefferson City, Mlssourl, dated 4/13/76. our Kansas City 
Office ls interviewing Camp and/ or Graham .for .full details and wlll review ·the 
·material referred to 1n thls letter to determine lf it ls pertinent with the King 
case. You wW be advised of the results. 
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STATE OF MISSOURI
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

JEFFERSON CITY
GEORGE M. CAMP

DEPUTY DIRECTOR

April 13, 1976

Mr. Clarence M. Kelley, Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Kelley:
It is our understanding that the Attorney General has under
consideration a review of the events that led up to the death
of the late Dr. Martin Luther King. Either as part of that
review, or as an independent review, we request that you initi-
ate an investigation into the activities of James Earl Ray
while he was an inmate at the Missouri State Penitentiary in
the early and mid-1960's, including his escape from that insti-
tution in 1967.

Recently we reviewed the facts available to us and concluded
that James Earl Ray's escape did not involve the complicity of
Missouri prison officials and that he was not a "merchant"
within the Penitentiary. However, the State of Missouri has
neither the resources nor the legal authority to conduct an in
vestigation that could lead to a review of facts and interviews
outside the State of Missouri. As part of your investigation,
we ask that you review the material in our possession. We, of
course; do not have access to the material and information that
your agency and the U. S. Attorney's Office developed in the
course of the investigation and the prosecution of James Earl
Ray, and therefore think that your office is in the best po-
sition to be absolutely sure that no stone has been left unturned.

We stand ready to assist and cooperate with you and look forward
to hearing from you as soon as you have made a decision on the
course of action you wish to take.

Very truly yours,
GMC:mac

See
CC: Governor Christopher S. Bond

Attorney General Edward H. Levi GEORGE M. CAMP

Bill D. Williams, Regional Deputy Director
Director, FBI, Kansas City,Mo.

Reverend Emanueal Cleaver
Attorney General John Danforth Laurence LLunha

OEORCE M. CAMP LAWRENCE L. GRAHAM
DEPUTY DIRECTOR Director

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

... , .. •• • ,, f ·, .... .: ;~~,/' 

~ .)- 1:-. : 

OEOROl: M. CA"IP 
DtPIJ'fl( DIR~CTOR 

STATE OF MISSOURI 

DEPJ\RT~l(NT OF' _SOCIAl SERVICES 

JEFf'£R_SON CITY 
• ~ .; ! ·-~ 

H,, -~ J ~· •'f'• . ::; ·, 

Apr_il l.3, 1976 

Mr. Clarence M. Kelley, .Director 
Fed~ral Bureau of Investigation 
Washington, .D. C. 

Dear Mr. Kelley: 

. . 

.. 

It is our understanding that th~ Attorney General has under 
consideration a ·review of the events that led up ·to the death 
of ·the _late Dr. Martin -Luther King. Either as part of that 
·review, or as an :indepen~ent review, we request that you ini ti-
ate an investigation into the activities of James Earl Ray 

1 

while he was an .inmate at the Missouri State Penitentiary -in 
the early and mid-1960 1s, including his escape from that insti- · 
tution in 1967. 

Recently we reviewed the .facts available to us and concluded 
that James Earl Ray's escape did not involve the complicity of 
·Missouri ·prison officials and that he was not a "merchant" 
within the Penitentiary. l:Iowever, the State of Missouri has 
neither the resources nor the :legal authority to conduct an in-. 
vestigation that could ·1ead ·to a review of facts and interviews 
outside the State of Missouri. As ·part of your ·investigation, 
we ask that you review the material in our possession. We, of 
·course:, do not have access to the material and information that 
your agen~y and the U.S. Attorney's Office developed in the 
course of the investig·ation and the prosecution of James Earl 
Ray, and therefore think th.at your office is in the best po;.. 

I si tion to be absolute·1y sure that no stone has been 1e·£t unturned. 

We stand ready to assist and cooperate with ·you and look forward 
to hearing ·from you as.soon as you have made a decision on--"'1:h~ 
course of action you wish to ·take. 

GMC:mac 

\ cc: Governor Christopher S. Bond 
Attorney General Edward H. Levi 
Bill D. Williams, Regional 

Director, FBI, Kansas City,Mo. 
Reverend Emanueal.Cleaver 
Attorney General John Danforth 

Clt:OROt: M, CAMP 

Ot:PUTV DIRt:~TOR 

OCPARJMCNT or SOCIAL SCRVICC_S 

. Very truly yours, 
• /• .t.l • , -- -

,,,.,) , F 

I •• .:.-. I .'I ' ." ,, , \._.:,,•• t, -,· I 
/ . 
. GEORGE M. CAMP 

Deputy Director 

, I . , 
;·r- .. ,-.~ .. :, •.a ; , .. ~ 

~-~l,{'l~~~L 
~J\WRENCE L. GRAHAM 
Director 
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April 20, 1976

1 - Mr. Helterhoff

Mr. Robert B. Donfold
Attorney at Law
4545 East 5th Street
Tucson, Arizona 85711

Dear Mr. Donfeld:

Reference is made to your letter to the PBI, Tucson,
Arizona, dated April 5, 1976, pertaining to Mrs. Gladys Hinnitt,
a copy of which has been forwarded to PBI Headquarters,
Washington, D. C.

For your information, the FDI has no "reward money"
to pay Mrs. Minnitt for information she furnished allegedly
concerning James Earl Ray.

I have taken the liberty of forwarding a copy of your
letter to the Civil Rights Division (CRD), U. S. Department of
Justice, and if you have any further questions about the infor-
nation Mrs. Minnitt furnished, it is suggested that you
communicate directly with the CRD, Washington, D. C. 20530.

You may also desire to communicate directly with the
State of Tennessee authorities where Jamos Earl Ray was ultimately
prosecuted in connection with the death of Martin Luther King, Jr.

Sincerely yours,

Clarence M. Kelley
Director

1 - Assistant Attorney General (Enclosure) (Enclosed is a copy ofCivil Rights Division incoming.)
1 - SAC, Phoenix (44-371) (Info) (Enclosure) (Enclosed is a copy of

incoming.)
1 - SAC, Memphis (44-1987) (Info) (Enclosure) (Enclosed is a copy

of incoming.

HNH:mlr (6) SEE NOTE PAGE 2

• 

Mr. ·Robert 13. Don fold 
.Attorney at Lat-r 
4545 ~nnt Sth Street 
TUcscn, Arizona 85711 

l>Qar Hr. Donfeld: 

.'Ro.ference is m~de to your letter to the: FBI, '!'.Uc:son, 
Ari-zona, dated April 5, J.976, _pertaining to Mrn.- Gladys Minnitt.) 
·a copy of \1hich has beon forw~rdod to FBI 1Ieadquar-ters, 
Washin_gton, .D. C. . -

' 
For your information, tho FD-.I .has no •reward iooney" 

, to pay Hrs. Minnitt .for infottt.."ltion alle ·furni'shcd all'cgedly 
"Concarning Jal:lOs l?ar1 R~y .- -

% have taken tho liberty of forwarding~ copy of your 
·1ctter to the Civil Rights Division (CRD}, u. ,s. Dopartl'tlOnt of 
Justico, and if you .have any ·furthor questiona about the infor­
nation Mrs. Hinnitt· ,furnished, it. :is suggested ·that you 
-,cor.imunicato directly ,with tho cru,, trnshington, D. c. 20530. 

*·:, . You may also dosire to ·cor.\tlunicat.e directly with tl\e 
Stato Qf Tenn~ssee authorities whero Janos 'Earl ~ay was ultinately 
prosceu·te<l in connection with the do~th of Martin .Luthor l<in<J, Jr. 

Sincerely ·yours, 

Clarence 11. Xollcy 
Director 

l -- Assistant_Attornoy General (Enclosure) (Enclosed ls a copy of 
. Civil Rights Division incoming.) 

1 - SAC, Phoenix (44-371) (Info) (Enclosure) (Enclosed 1s a copy of 
d.nco:oing. ) 

1 - SAC, Memphis (44-1987) (Info) (Enclosure) (Enclosed is a ~opy 
of •incoming. ) 

HNH:mlr (6) SEE ,UOTE PAGE 2 
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Mr. Robert B. Donfeld

NOTE: This case pertains to the assassination of Martin Luther
King, Jr. on 4/4/68. James Earl Ray pled guilty to this murder in
the state of Tennessee and is presently in local confinement.

Our Phoenix Office forwarded a copy of a letter from
Attorney Robert B. Donfeld wherein he makes inquiry as to whether
any "reward money" available for Mrs. Minnitt. Phoenix requested
FBIHQ acknowledge Donfeld's letter. Bufile 44-38861-3703 reflects

Minnitt was interviewed in May of 1968 in connection with the

COVER

Flic.civil rights investigation relating to the assassination of King.
Mrs. Minnitt at that time stated a photograph of James Earl Ray

SENT: looked similar to a man she saw in revival meetings at the Church of
God in Christ, Tucson, Arizona. This information furnished by
Mrs. Minnitt was not substantiated. No other references contained
in Bufiles re Mrs. Minnitt. Phoenix advised Mrs. Minnitt, a former
ghetto informant and potential criminal informant of Phoenix
Division.

This appropriately responds to Mr. Donfeld with copy to
the AAG, CRD, and to our Phoenix and Memphis (the office of
origin) Field Offices for information.

2

- • 
Mr. Robert B. Donfeld 
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i, 1 Mrs. Minnitt at that time stated a photograph of James Earl Ray 
~~P looked similar to a man she saw in revival meetings at the Church of 
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Rus. Cox. DICKERSON & CARTI P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

RUSSELL RUSSO TELEPHONE 795-8200
THOMAS G. COX 4545 EAST 5TH STREET

AREA CODE 602
VERNON F. DICKERSON TUCSON. ARIZONA 85711
JEROLD A.CARTIN

J.JAMES MURPHY
WILLIAM F. MIDONALO
ROBERT G. CLARK April 5, 1976
THOMAS P. SYLVESTER

Duncan M. Dew, Special Agent
Federal Bureau of Investigation
P. O. Box 2910
Tucson, Arizona 85702

Re: Gladys Minnitt

Dear Agent Dew:

Pursuant to our recent telpehone conversation
the following is a synopsis of Mrs. Minnitt's claim to
a reward offered for information in James Earl Ray and
the assassination of Martin Luther King. I would appreciateit if you would make a determination as to whether or not
there is any reward money and, if so, what amount
Mrs. Minnitt is entitled to receive. Please make any
further communications with Mrs. Minnitt through my
office regarding this matter.

Mrs. Minnitt contacted the F.B.I. in Washington,
D.C. approximately 2 weeks after the death of Martin
Luther King. Mrs. Minnitt first noticed Mr. Ray in Tucson
& few weeks prior to the assassination of Dr. King.
Apparently, Mr. Ray attended various church services and
posed as a missionary. As you know, Mrs. Minnitt is an
ordained Minister in the Pentecostal Church. Mrs. Minnitt
had a newspaper clipping of James Earl Ray after the
assassination. Mrs. Minnitt compared the newspaper clipping
with the individual who reappeared at Church after the
assassination and concluded that James Earl Ray was the
individual attending the church services. Apparently, in
the newspaper clipping Mr. Ray's hair was long and dark
but was sandy and crewcut while in Tucson. As you know,
the F.B.I. contacted Mrs. Minnitt approximately 24 hours
after her telephone conversation with Washington. Mrs.
Minnitt mentioned to F.B.I. agents that she was not sure
whether she was interested in any reward for her services.
I might add tha t Mrs. Minnitt mentioned that the first time,
prior to. the assassination, Mr. Ray looked in poor
condition but after the assassination when he reappeared
in Tucson he was dressed very nice and looked in good
condition.

, 

.R;,us •• Cox.DJCKERSON ~ CAR..TJ •. C. 
~· -., RUS_SC:U. F<\1$$0 

ATTORNEYS AT lAW 
4~_;4~ EAST 5".:' STREET 

TU'CSON,MlZONA 85711 ~-

TUCl"HONC 79::'>·~0 
AF<u.Coo,;~ THOMA$ G. COX 

'VERNON I", DICKERSON 
JC:ROI.O A.CARTIN 

,J • .JAMES MU-Y 
WII.I.IAM r, MfOONAl.0 
ROBERT G. Cl.ARK 
THOMA$ P, SYI.VtSTtR 

Duncan M. Dew, Special Agent 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
P. o. Box 2910 ., 
Tucson, Arizona 85702 

Dear Agent Dew: 

April 5, 1976, 

Re: Gladys ./ M1.nn1.tt 
/ 

Pur\uant to our recent telpehone conversation 
the following is a synopsis of Mrs• Minnitt's claim to 
a reward offered for infonm tion in James Earl Ray and 
the assassination of l1artin Luther King. ·1 would appreciate 
it if you would make a determination as to whether or not 
there is any reward money and, if so, what ~~ount 
Mrs. Minnitt is entitled to receive. Please m~ke any 
further com.-nunications with Mrs. Minni tt through my 
office regarding this matter. 

• 
. Mrs. Minnitt contacted the F·.B.I. -in Washington, 

D.C. approximately 2 weeks after t_he death of Martin 
Luther King. Mrs. Minnitt first noticed ·Mr. Ray in Tucson 

c.s few weeks prior to the :1ssassination of Dr. King. 
Apparently, Mr. Ray• attended various church services and 
posed ns a miss~onary. As you know, Mrs• Minnitt is an 
ordained Minister in the Pentecostal Church. }!rs. Minni tt 
had a net/4paper clipping of James Earl Ray after the 
assassination. Mrs. Minnitt co~pared the newspaper clipping 
witli the individual who reappeared at Church after tre 
assassination and concluded that J~mes Earl Ray was the 
individual attending the chut·ch services. Apparently, in 
the newspaper clipping Mr. Ray's hair was long and dark 
but was snndy and crewcut while in Tucson. As you know, 
the F.Bol. contacted Mrs. Minnitt 3pproximately 24 hours 
after her telephone conversation with ~shington. Mrs. 
Minnitt mentioned to F.B.I. agents that she was not sure 
whether she was interested in any reward for her services. 
I might add tm t Mrs. l-linni tt mentioned that the first time, 
prior to. the assassination, Mr. Ray looked in poor 
condition but after the assassination when he reappeared 
in Tucson he was dressed ve=y nice and looked in good 
con::J i tion. 

... 

I 't' ' •• • •·~ •~ . . 
-~ j , - .. 
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I believe that the above is an accurate
summation of my conversation with Mrs. Minnitt regarding
the assassination of Dr.. Martin Luther King. If there
are any questions which you have regarding this matter
or if you wish to discuss the assassination with
Mrs. Minnitt I will be most happy to convene an interview
at your convenience. Thank. you for your cooperation in
this matter.

Very truly yours,

RUSSO, cox, DICKERSON & CARTIN, P.C.

Robert B. Donfeld
RBD/dp

.. .. • 
I believe that the above is an accurate 

summation of my conversation with Mrs. Minnitt·regarding 
the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King. -If there 
are any questions which you have r·egarding this matter 
or if you wish to d~scuss the assassination with 
Mrs. Minnitt I will be most happy to convene an interview 
at your convenienc·e. Thank. you for your cooperation in 
this matter. 

,. Very truly yours, 

4 

RBD/dp 

OX, DICKERSON.& CARTIN, P.C. 

Robert B. Do&f✓J 

• . 

• 

. -. 
/ 

. . 
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March 9, 1976
Civil Rights Division ATTN: MR. ROBERT A. MURPHY

ASSASSINATION OF
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

LHM
March 5, 1976 CI

F. X HNH:mlr

1

•• 

Civil Rights .Division 
-, 

ASSASSINATION OF '.. 
MARTIN .LUTHER 'KING, JR. I 

March 5, .1976 

F. ·x HNH:mlr· 

1 

, l 

• 
·March 9, 1976 

ATTN: MR.· ROBERT A. MURPHY 

LUM 
CI 
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3/5/76

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, CINCINNATI (157-1893) (P)

SUBJECT MURKIN

Re CI airtel and LHM to Bureau, 2/24/76.

Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies of an
LHM captioned "JAMES EARL RAY". Enclosed for Memphisare two copies of the same LHM.

Information furnished in the enclosed LHM was
obtained from records at the U. S. Court of Appeals,Sixth Circuit, Cincinnati, Ohio, by SC LINDA F. FERGUSON.

Cincinnati will maintain close contact with the
U. S. Court of Appeals in this matter.
2 - Bureau (Enc.-6)
2 - Memphis (44-1987) (Enc.-2)
2 - Cincinnati

LFF/csf
(6)

. - • 
3/5/7(, 

'AIRTEL 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, CINCINNATI (157~1893) (P) 

SUBJEC'l' MURKIN 

·Re CI airtel and .LHM to Bureau, 2/24/76. 

Enclosed ~or the Bureau are six copies of an 
LHM captioned •JAMES EARL .RAY0

• Enclosed- for Memphis 
are two copies of the ·same LHM. 

Information furnished .in the enclosed LHM was 
obtained from records at ·the u. ·S. Court of Appeals, 
Sixth Circuit, Cincinnati, Ohio, .by SC 'LINDA F. FERGUSON. 

,. 
Cincinnati will -maintain close contact with the ·u. s. Court of Appeals ;n this ·matter. 

&- ·Bureau (Enc.-6) 
2 - Memphis (44-1987) (Bnc.-2) 
2 - Cincinnati 

LFF/csf 
. (6) 

i ' 
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AU OF
7

PINES FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Cincinnati, Ohio

: Please Refer to March 5, 1976

RE: JANES EARL RAY

On March 4, 1976, Betty Tibbles, Deputy Clerk,
1. 8. Court of Appeals, Sixth Circuit, Cincinnati, Ohio,
advised an employee of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (PSI)
that the following additional entries were recorded
n docket 475-1795:

March 3, 1976 Order denying the Community
Government Association leave
to intervene,

This document contains neither
recommendations nor conclusions of
the FBI. It is the property of
the FBI and is loaned to your agency:it and its contents are not to be
distributed outside your agency

- 1* -

In Reply, Please Ref er to 
File N o. 

• 
U ITED STATE S DE P ARTME NT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF I NV ESTIGATION 

f 

i . 1 

l'nis d o cU::Jur,t <..:O.,t,1..,1,,:, 1,-., ~ • ..;l' 

recommendatio nci nor c o1!clus i ons of 
the FBI . It i s the property of 
the FB I and i s . loane d to your 888JlCJI 
it and its contents are no t to bo 
distributed outs1de your agena, r 

.. • 
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March 2, 1976
Civil Rights Division ATTN: ROBERT A. MURPHY

ASSASSINATION OF
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

my February 17, 1976

B. X HNH:mlr

Robert Amply
CRD, abovecipy

dear enough

1
NOTE: Referenced memorandum had attached a copy of an UPI article at
Garden City, New York, relating to Memphis city detective, Ed Redditt.

Attached is the complete newspaper article relating to this matter
dated 2/15/76 from "Newsday". Please review this entire article and adviseif you desire any further investigation relating to this article. No investigationis being instituted relating to this article unless specifically requested by the
CRD. (a clearer copy of this article will be furnished upon receint)

I, 

• 
March 2, 1976 

Civil Rights Division ATTN: ·ROBERT A. MURPHY 

ASSASSINATION OF 
MARTIN _LUTHER KING, ,JR. 

_my 

B. x HNH:mlr 

J. , :.rJ ~ d.,t.(i..... ,1..,..a~<-
t.t&,-rt /1 .v.r'J" Ci!) ; A 'Ml / cl Y 

1 

,February 17_, 1976 

NOTE: Referenced ,memorandum had attached a copy of an UPI article at 
Garden City, New·Yorlc, relating to itemphls clty detective, Ed Redditt. 

Attached is the complete newspaper article relating to this matter 
dated 2/15/76 from "Newsday". Please review thls entire article and advise 
lf you desire any further investigation relating to thls article. No lnvestlgatlon 
ls being instituted relating to thls article unless specifically requested .by the 
CRD. (a clearer copy of this ·article will be furnished ~onn rA~Atnt\ 
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one
MAY LIC
came (a and whose FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

UNITED STATES VERNME "COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

Memorandum MAR0 2 1976

tow
TO DIRECTOR, FBI TELETYPE DATE: 3/2/76

(ATT: GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION)
SUPV. HELTERHOFF) (ROOM 5131)FROM

ADIC, NEW YORK

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Attached facsimile copy of 2/15/76, "Newsday"
article by LES PAYNE.

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Saying! Plan

,, 
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Cop Was Removed
Before King Slaying
By Les Payne curity for King and his staff in the Larraine Motol,C., 1976, Newslay Inc were mean leaving the motel-for unexplained

Hours before the Rev. Martin Luther King Jr. week reasons-just before 6 PM, minutes before King was
killed in Memphis in 1968, the city's top shot. Although King himself never agreed to have the
ment official. in the presence of men by identified at Invadera mond goard, MOTHER of his aides had spreed to
federal agenty. removed one of two detectives wheigned their presence. One it the Invaders standing guard
to watch the civil rights leader from his past, Autharis was an undereover Muranhíapolice detective who pro-
tiev said the removal was part of an emergency plan videol information for the police and the FBI.
to protect the detective's life. After Reddit was removed from duty, he was told

Ed Rodditt, the detective who was removed from at a meeting in police headquarters that the U.S. Soi
his post. had prepared a contingency plan to enable crot Service had learned of a "contract" on his life.
the police department to apprehend an anasasin Reddit protested, saying that he wanted to return to
should an attempt be made on King's life while he his post. but the city's then-public safety director,
was at the Lorraine Motel in Memphia. The plan, Frank Holloman, insisted on the officer's removal. En
which was never implemented, involved the sealing off route home with a police guard. Reddift heard on the
of a four-block area around the motel. car radio that King had been shot by 212 annassin.

Police did not assign a replacement for Redditt Three days later, the round-the-clock guard watch-
But they did leave the detective's partner on duty. ing Redditt was removed and he was allowed to TO

From interview and published stories, Newsday turn to work. The police department never offered
has learned that Redditt and his partner. both mem- any further éxplanationof the "contract" on his life.
bers of the Memphis police Intelligence unit, writched About a week before King WHA killed, sources said,
Kinz and his staffers at the Lorraine through binocu- FBI informers had told the Memphix Police Depart-
lars from the Fire station across the street. The two ment that Redditt had shown some sympathy for
man unit earlier had provided security for King and King's cause by encouraging striking. garbaga
his party, and they continued to keep the police do- workers were being supported by King's nonvi-
partment informed of their movements and their visi- calent marches-to stay away from work. Reddlit's
tork Redditt and his partner. W. B. Richmond, who partneron the King surveillance team was considered
are both black, had withdrawn from whatwould have more loyal to the department. sources said. The part-
been their normal position with the King party be nor remained at his post and reportedly was looking
cause their presence, following recent riots in Mem- at King through binoculars when the civil rights lead-
phis, had drigered young local blacks. err was shot.

The police were particularly concerned about a ok The entire Redditt affair is another in A chain of
alence-prone black group called the Invaders, who, curious circumstances surrounding King in the days
thousa they were friendly with the nonviolent King and hours prior to his
and his associates, had led an outbreak of violence Recent disclosures that the FEI conducted exten-
and louting a week earlier. Newaday recently dis. sive surveillance st King have prompted several gov-
closed that some of the leaders of the Invaders were erminental inquiries. The Senate Intelligence Commit-
FBI informants and had touched off the violence that tee said its investigation uncovered ne evidence that
was directly responsible for King's return to Memphis implicated the FBI in King's murder or a cover-up.

As MAX, the day before his assusination. However, the committee chainman, Frank Church (D-
esessination scone On April 4, the day King was shot, four armed Idaho), has called for * federal special proceptor to

members of the Invaders, who had been providing MB -Continued on Page 15

~_::~ -~ -·· ~ ~~:1r,a·~ ··l·s .. _ --~::j0 ·e· ~ ~ v -<~ .. '. :\\/'l·vt· .\ ·, . ,. ~ii,.,. .. , 
~:B~fOre: · King '+S:: a 

' ' 
.;;::,By Lfflr ·P~· ·· •'" · - -·. : :. cur.ity,_ rat King n.tid hi& .cb!f in tlw Lomtne -Motel. 

c ., , . :11.'lt · 1·.ntl. :-ri~_ ln~ · w~r~ ~ t c, :av i n r iho ~•d-tor \ine~tamed 
·· · HouN l\clt).'9 ·u-m lltv, M.trnn L~tbtt' Kbtt.Tr. ~ fj?t~:tol'.!-s-jit.,t W?t-, v PM. tnmul(-$ ~.fum Kln; wH 
. knt~~ iri. "M~mvhm In 1~68. thtt ~iW't 1t,p tnw~,(~te4• ~t, Alfb~ Kmi h.l~'! nl!Vt:r .ftJft't.'d ~ h4~ tho 
,· ~t Ql'ri~iaf, irt too~~ fJI ~) bn kl,:t\i.tfmd All· lnv~~r.a 19ltl¥\d ((l~~.rcl, ~mtl of l)m Aldt:tt bid l~d CO . 
. · t~c.>'tat ~~~rr~. ~~~<1~ mtA ~t ~ -dt,lJ~tt~ ~~iWtXt it~_it· p~:i~, (1-M tjf u~ .tsw:w~~ •~{•~, JU1u,! 
~ wild, lhro \!'1.,-u. dA{h~ t'-"~ ~ bi$ ~t .. Ju.a~hc:id~ w__:,.:~ "!V1 ,hnk~'t:t' Mt1.f!'.,lphisi ~(tu~ dtt.ttl!VtY w.bo- 'P'f'Oio 
t~d too ~Ai WM ~~ l)f .,sJ:1 e~r~ll" t,fit\ • ~~~ 1n1f.\~~sv.m 6..\t ~ f.'9J.icv Mid thft Flll. 
to p,:ot«t the, tfo~th,-e', ut~ · :Aft~ R~.-~ wo ~cwcd trom duty, he WQI told 

,; · F.d Rootlitt, ·tho -~Cttectiv~, who wmr ~.mo~ ltom.. at n n~t.itif ln poti~ . beadqnsrl~m ·tl•.1tt tho U.S. &.,;' . 
hillt ..:'l)(J'lt'. hl!d ptttpcrod A contini;tmey plM •kf.Otl<:lbl.l aot St>rvioit md fo:nned .o{ a "cunt:r:K:r--·an hla ··llt-a. 
· the · r,oti~ · <:fopsrtmcnt to · ~r;>preh<md an ~11 • Rcdtllt P!o-l<1'1ftcd~ .s..,zytn,g that he 'lll'anted to return tc, 

•-:-· cbould ~n e.ttcmpt be mnd~ on Kint(;- lifo. while 'lt<t , hi.a p ~>tH. ~ut U1e dty•tt· the11:~ubtfo · meb' diN1ctor. 
:; .. -w~ at ~e .LorrAfmv.Motcl . in Mcmph~: The plM\.:~ Frank Rot~~~, in.'liit~<id on th<:. oft~•, teinov«l:· 'Eu 
:·: which wait never 1mptemr.nfti.d, involtlt'd: lho ~ng .on route home w.1tl, a pohC\, gu9td. · J?cddift hct1rd on..~ ·; 

ot ·:-. r~k nrea c.roond Uie motel .• · . . . · 'QSr rodio th~t King Iud been ~ot by nn· o.AAM.citn: · 
· Polk.,e .did · not CMign a .ttPlAeenwit for .Rt'dditt.·. . ·rhrm day.:J htQ-r, tho rouoo-tht?<loclc ,uard watch- . 

But ttk,y- dhl letiv& the •f.1e~'s partner ,on duty. - lnt R~d:dm ~ tcmoved ' ttt1d h<! ·wtta 'AllOY.'Cd ·to 1'9- . 

•From i'1tttVicW8 ~tul · _publb't>M r;trJtte8; New~y turn to wcms Tho . );loHco dep.trlmfttl ffl'\W ufltmld 
. bs!\' l~rned th-nt Rood.ill and Mc ptrtnf'..r, both tnoo.t• a.A}' ft.\rl~t ~pbruttion &t tile "C(lnftt\Ct1

' on h.w lilt-. 
. ~cs o! lhe Mempnw po!kc hltclli;Jltncc unit, wut,,ched About ~ waek; -~fore Kin; WM killed, "1il~ sald. · 
Kini ond hf~ -81.Qffcu 4t the Lorraifie through blnocu~. .FlU infornreffl h.1.d told the Mcmphill ~Ji<» D,,pz,tt,. 
br.s from the Ci"e at.anon 01:l'OS't th:? iitN?<Jt.. The t~ ·.m.l!nt t!l.1t Rt-ddit't had JI how n M>~ a}'fflpathy for 
n,~n unit.~rlkt- llnd prm,ldoo ·-iecurih• fQ.t Kin~ a.ttd .KinJ(s .. cauf·c · by '• ~uruginr. itrikini, ~tbnp 

'.~i~l hhi )Xttty • .tnd th<t; 4:0.ntinu~ t.o h!tp tlw pollco <l~ worl'tt~r~wl,o 11,·<.-'{~ bdng StlMWllc!d by Kit1~11 oonvf .. 
~·~ ·. p~rtn~nt inform«? or U:kl.h- movemtnt'\ tnd t.hoif vl1d- .~o I u n t nr.m::l~to atny awoy from work. Rt'ddUt•• 
.. . tori( Rl'<ldllt and hi3 ~nr!ner. W •. D. Uit.hmoml. :wl~ -par-tnP.ron.: t'M Kini $tt~aill1ma1 !~.nm wiut coni.ldflNl<i · · 

-' ·,iin? both blnclt,--~d·'Wil:hdruwn 1rum \Vl\it. wo1M hit~ .. , Toor*. l,oy;:,.1 to th~ dcp11rtm-t'f)t. i:nur~ ·eRid.· TJnr PArt- · 
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.: \ Th~j,otia? ;:werc Jil1,riic.ilariy. coii«tm:d tt~.,t a 9t-.:'':£·· 'Too t•ntfre Redditt nlfa\r is nttother ln, chitin ·of 
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Cop Was Removed Before King Deat
-Continued from Page 7
investigate the assaasination to retoive "many was-
wered questions," including whether a buceau "ven-
detta" against King was related to his murder, The
Department of Justice streviewing the FBP file on
King and will soon make relocinmentations to Attne-
(ICY General Edward Lev:

Redditt and the officials Identified by Newsday's
sources as having been prevent at the April 4 meeting
it which Redditt was told on the "coaract" on his life
have retused to discuss the nieceing

Holloman acknowledged the report of a threat. "I
did receive a report that there was & threat on Officer
Reddit's life. Where it CRIOR from 1 can't,say."

about the Aort s meeting with Redditt in
the presence of a man identified by Holloman as a
U.S. Secret Service agent and other federal authoris

Holloman said hattingly. I don't recall,
Even if I did I don't think 1 would say."

An official of the US. Secret Service maid he
checked the agency's records and found no indication
that an agent had been sent to Memphis at that time.

At the police headquarters meeting. Holloman, pc-
cording to sources, Internanced Roddite to a "Secret
Service manna down from Washington, D.C.," a man

feet tall and weighing about 220 pounds. A
Haippi highway patrelman, Hollomen said, had
and someone threatening to go to Memphis to

Hedditt. The threat allegedly had been relayed to
the U.S. Secret Service and the acent had flown down
to deliver the message to the Memphis police and
Reddite.

The mar identified no the Secret Service agent L

verif Holloman's account, sources satd. Also
A view from the hotel balcony on which King was standing when he was struck by a shot, appereatfired from circled window.

according to aources, were the Memphis po-
ice chief, on FB1 Liaison agent, two military intellig-
ence officers, an official from like sheriff's office. 2 No. Redditi protested that he wanted to return to His On the third day, # Sunday, be returned to worl
ional Guard official. and a representative of the post, the sources said, but he was ordered not to do 602 out further explanation.
Pennessee state highway patrol.

The Memphis police chief at the time. James C.
Holloman told hittr be would be provided with 24-hour Redditt's assessination contingency play.

MacDonald, now the chief administrative of the city's protection at a local hotel under an annumed name. ing to sources, called for the entiro four-block
around King's motel to be scale off by patrol

Juvenile Court, could not be reached by telephone de Rodditt refused the hotel offer because his mother-in- someone tried to XIII King All streets. were
spite numerous attempla In reply to a letter request+ law, who living in his bomo, was ill and could not. closely watched in case of an pronosination at
ing information about the Redditt affair, MacDonald be moved. Holloman insisted that a 24-hour police Redditt la known to believe that if his plan hat
wrote: "I have been out of Law enforcement for seven guard be posted or Rodditt's home. in effect it would have been impossible for a la
years. I have no comment to make about your For the two days following the recommendation, Red- desir, suspected of shooting from the (lophouseletter diti asked to return to work Each request was denied. the street, to have escaped.

ed-B 
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March 1, 1976
Civil Rights Division ATTN: MR. ROBERT A. MURPHY

ASSASSINATION OF
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX LHM
February 24, 1976 CI

B. X HNH:mlr

1

• 
Civil Rights 'Division 

·', 

ASSASSINATION OF 
MARTIN LUTHER .KING,· -JR. 

February 24, 1976 

·s •. x, BNH:mlr 

March 1, -1976 
.ATTN: MR. ROBERT A. MURPHY· 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXxxxxx 
CI 

LHM 

' \ 

I 
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2/24/76

AIRTEL

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM : SAC, CINCINNATI (157-1893) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re CI airtel and LHM to Bureau, 2/10/76.

Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies of an
LHM captioned "JAMES EARL RAY." Enclosed for Memphis
are two copies of the same LHM.

Information furnished in the enclosed LHM was
obtained from records at the U. S. Court of Appeals,
Sixth Circuit, cincinnati, ohio, by SC LINDA F. FERGUSON.

Cincinnati will maintain close contact with the
U. S. Court of Appeals in this matter.

2 - Bureau (Enc. 6)
2 - Memphis (44-1987) (Enc. 2)
2 - Cincinnati

LFF:bf
(6)

• 
.2/24/76 

AIRTeL 

.TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM : SAC, CINCINNATI (157-1893) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

.Re CI airtel and .LHM to .Bureau, 2/io/76. 

Enclosed :for the Bureau -are six copies of an 
I.HM captioned "JAMES EARL RAY." .Enclosed for Memphis 
are two copies of the .same LHM. 

Information furnished'in the enclosed LHM was 
obtained from records at the u. s. court of i\ppeals, 
sixth Circuit, cincinnati' Ohio' by SC LINDA F. FERGUSON. 

Cincinnati will maintain close contact with the 
u. s. court of .Appeals in this matter. 

r,,"')_ Bureau (Enc. 6) 
~ - Memphis (44-1987) (Enc. 2) 
·2 - Cincinnati 

LFF:bf 
(6) 
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Cencna onio
, Reply, Please Refer to February 24, 1976
le No.

RE: JAMES EARL RAY

On February 23, 1976, Betty Tibbles, Deputy Clerk,
United States Court of Appeals, Sixth Circuit, Cincinnati,
Ohio, advised an employee of the Federal Bureau of
Investigation (FBI) that the following additional entries
were recorded on docket number 75-1795:

February 20, 1976 Appellee filed in this
court on January 19,
1976, "Motion to strike
exhibits from Appellant's
Appendix." (Granted)

February 20, 1976 Appellant filed in this
court on January 30,
1976, "Motion to correct
errors and omissions in
transcript."

February 20, 1976 It is ordered and
adjudged that Appellant's
motion of January 30,
1976, for correction of
errors be and the same
is hereby sustained with
respect to those errors
to which the appellee
has indicated his
agreement. Except to
the extent herein indi-
cated, the appellant's
motion of January 30,
1976, is hereby denied.

This docurent contains neither
par conclusions ofthe FRY. It ofthe FD: and is : agency;it and its certains are not to be

distributed outsido your agency.

INSURANCE

- 1* -

4 '1 ...... 

'"CJ~',..}, 
,-:. ., . 

-I<,.* .,. 

•. , • 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
· Cincinnati, Ohio 

In Reply, Plea# Re/tt" to 
FikNo. 

February 24, .1976 

-RE: JAMES EARL RAY 

on February 23, .1976, .Betty Tibbles, Deputy Clerk, 
United States court of Appeals, Sixth circuit, Cincinnati, 
Ohio, advised an employee of the Federal Bureau of 
·1nvesti_gation (FBI) that the following additional entries 
were :recorded on docket number 75-1795: 

February 20, 1976 

February 20, 1976 

February 20, 1976 

' ' 

- l* - . 

Appelle filed ·4-n ·this 
court on January i9, 
1976, "Motion to strike 
exhibits from Appellant's 
Appendix." (Granted) 
Appellant filed in this 
court on January 30, 
1976, "Motion ·to correct 
errors and omissions :?-n 
transcript." 
It is ordered and 
adjwged that Appellant's 
motion of Jpnuary 30, 
1976, for correction of 
err9rs be and tqe same 
is hereby sustained with 
respect to those errors 

·to which the appellee 
has indicated.his 
agreement. Except to 
the extent herein indi­
cated, the appellan~•s 
motion of January 30, 
1976, is hereby denied. 
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3/1/76Civil Rights Division
ATTENTION: MR. ROBERT A. MURPHY

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

an LHM
2/11/76 Memphis

XX

1 NOTE: No further action is being taken concerningthe enclosed LHM captioned: "Mrs. J. N. Grace,
Information Concerning. n

• • 
Civil -Rights Division 

3/1/7(;, 

ATTEUTIO!-1: -Z.lR. :ROBER~ A. -MURPHY 

ASSASSINATIOH OF MARTIN LUTHER KIUG, JR. 

2/11/76 
xxxxxxxxx~xxxxxxx an LHH 
· Mem_phis 

'UOTE: llo further action is 'being taken concerning 
the enclosed :tHM captioned: "Hrs. J. n. Grace, 

' Information Concerning." 
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DIRECTOR, FBI 2/11/76

SAC, MEMPHIS (62-0)

MRS. J. N. GRACE
INFORMATION CONCERNING

Enclosed are two copies of an LHM dated and
captioned as above.

Information contained in this LHM is being forwarded
to FBIHQ in view of statement by Mrs. J. N. GRACE that she
plans to correspond with U. S. Attorney General and the
President of the U.S.

Memphis indices are negative re Mrs. J. N. GRACE.

Current Memphis telephone directory and city
directories failed to reflect a listing for J. N. GRACE and
the telephone number 683-8324 is not listed in the Memphis
Criss Cross Directory.

Memphis file 44-1987 Sub M-595 dealing with the
assassination of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. reflects that on
4/13/68, by confidential voucher item number 4, payments
were made in the amount of $60 to Mrs. BESSIE BREWER and that
the three $20 bills which were taken from her had been
retained as evidence.

This file later reflects that a decision had been
made that these original three $20 bills were no longer needed
as evidence and this $60 was deposited in the Memphis
confidential fund.

No further action is being conducted in this matter
by the Memphis Office.

2 Bureau (Encls. 2)
-Memphis

HSL/mah
(3)

• 
DIRECTOR, ·FBI 

SAC., MEMPHIS ( 62-0) 

MRS • J • N. GRACE 
·INFORMATION CONCERNING 

• 
2/11/76 

Enclosed are· two c~pies of -an LlW dated and 
captioned as above. 

-Information contained in this .LlW 1·s being :forwarded 
to FBilIQ ·1n ·view of statement by llrs. J. N. GRACE ·that she 
plans to correspond with U. s. Attorney General and the 
President of ·the . U .'S. · 

Memphis indices are negative ~e ~rs. J. ,N. GRACE. 

Current Memphis ·telephone directory and city 
directories ·failed to reflect a listing .for J. ·N. GRACE and 
the 'telephone .nwriber 683-832~ is not •1isted.~n the Memphis 
Criss Cross Directory • 

. Memphis "file 44-1987 Sub Y-595 dealing with ·the 
assassination of ·or. l!ARTIN LUTHER KiNG, JR. ·reflects that on 
4/13/68, by· conf·idential voucher item number 4, payments 
were made 1n the amount of $60 'to Mrs. BESSIE .BREWER and that 
the three $20 hills which ·were taken from her had been 
retained as evidence. 

This file ~ater reflects that a decision had been. 
made ·that ·these or.iginal three $20 bills were no longer needed 
~s evidence and this $60 was deposited in the Memphis 
conf.i.dential "fund. · 

No ·further action 1s being conducted in this :matter 
by the Memphis Office. 

mBureau (Encls. 2) 
rl:i'-Memphis 

HSL/mah 
(3) 

I I 

I 
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ITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Memphis, Tennessee
File No. February 11, 1976

MRS. J. N. GRACE
INFORMATION CONCERNING

On January 22, 1976, Mrs. J. N. Grace telephonicallycontacted the Memphis Office of the FBI, stating that heraddress was 4890 Willow Road, Memphis, Tennessee, and hertelephone number was 683-8324.

Mrs. Grace stated that in 1968 she was the ownerof a rooming house located at 4181 and 422 South Main Street,Memphis, Tennessee, at which rooming house James Earl Ray
King, Jr.
stayed at the time of the assissination of Dr. Martin Luther

According to Mrs. Grace, Mrs. Bessie Brewer wasemployed by Mrs. Grace as the manager of this rooming housein 1968. Mrs. Grace stated that shortly after the assassinationof Dr. King Agents of the FBI took three $20 bills fromMrs. Bessie Brewer. These bills were taken because one ofthe $20 bills was given to Mrs. Grace by James Earl Ray inpayment for his rent.
Mrs. Grace stated that she had never received the$60 which was taken from Mrs. Bessie Brewer by FBI Agents andshe feels that the FBI owes her $60.
It was explained to Mrs. Grace that the three $20bills, totaling $60, were obtained from Mrs. Bessie Brewershortly after the assassination of Dr. King, but that:$60was

1968.
returned to Mrs. BREWER by Agents of the FBI on April 13,

Mrs. Grace then demanded that the FBI institute aninvestigation directed towards locating Mrs. Bessie Brewerand obtaining from Mrs. Brewer the $60. Mrs. Grace stated thatinasmuch as Bessie Brewer did not turn in the $60 to Mrs. Grace,it was the responsibility of the FBI to get her $60.
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusionsof the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned toyour agency; it and its contents are not to be distributedoutside your agency.

111 Reply, Please Refer to 
FikN(). !' 

.ITED STATES

0

~EPA-~TMENT 0'1usTICE 
, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

M~~phis, Tennessee 
February 11, 1976 

l!RS. J. N. GRACE 
INFORMATION CONCEmrnm 

On Jan~ary 22, 1976, Mrs. J. N. Grace telephonically contacted the Memphis Office of the FBI, stating that her address was 4890 Willow Road, Uemphis, Tennessee, and her telephone number was 683-8324. 
,. 

Hrs. Grace stated that in 1968 she was the owner of. a rooming house located at 418½ and 422 South Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee, at which rooming house Jaraes Earl Ray stayed at the time of the assissination of ·nr. l!artin Luther ·King, Jr. 

According to !!rs. Grace, lfrs. Bessie Brewer was ~~ployed by Mrs. Grace as the manager of this rooming house in 1968. Mrs. Grace stated that shortly after the assassination of Dr. King Agents of the FBI took three $20 bills ·from Urs. Bessie Brewer. These bills were taken because one of the $20 bills was given to llrs. Grace by James Earl Ray in payment for his rent • . 
Mrs. Grace stated that she had never received the $60 which was taken from lfrs. Bessie Brewer by FBI Agents and she feels that the FBI owes her $60. 

·• It was explained to Urs. Grace that the three $20 bills, totaling $60, \Vere obtained from Mrs. Bessie Drewer shortly after the assassination of Dr. King, but thatt$60..; was returned to Mrs. BREWER by Agents of the .FBI on April 13, 1968. 

Mrs. Grace then de.-nanded that the FBI institute an investigation directed towards locating lfrs. Bessie Brewer and obtaining from Mrs. Brewer the $60. Urs. Grace stated that inasmuch as Dessie Brewer did not turn in the $60 to Mrs. Grace, it was the responsibility of the FBI to get her $60. 
'l'his document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed •. outside your agency. 
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MRS. J. N. GRACE

It was pointed out to Mrs. Grace that this was
not a matter in which the FBI had investigative jurisdiction
and that if she believed Mrs. Brewer had taken the $60 which
rightfully belonged to Mrs. Grace, she should then contact
local authorities and charge Mrs. Brewer with theft or
misappropriation of funds.

At this point Mrs. Grace became incensed and accused
the FBI of completely disrupting her business and the business
of her husband during the period 1968 at the time of the
killing of Martin Luther King. She stated in her opinion
the FBI had botched the investigation, that the FBI conducted
a kindergarten-type investigation, that the person who killed
Dr. King was not James Earl Ray and that in her opinion, the
FBI owes her $60.

In addition, she threatened to write the U. S. Attorney
General and the President of the United States concerning this
matter.

At this point Mrs. Grace discontinued the conversation.

- 2* -

.. 
' 

.. . , 
f .. 

MRS. J. N. GRACE 

It was pointed out to Mrs. Grace that this was 
not a matter in which the FBI had investigative juri~diction 
and that if she believed Mrs. Brewer had taken the $60 which 
rightfully belonged to Mrs. Grace, she should then contact 
local authorities·and charge Mrs. Brewer with theft or 
misappropriation of funds. 

At· this point Mrs. Grace became incensed and accused 
the FBI of completely disrupting her business and the business 
of hor husband during the period 1968 at the time of the 
killing of Martin Luther King. She stated in her opinion 
the FBI had botched the investigation, that the ·FBI conducted 

. a kindergarten-type investigation. that the person who killed 
Dr. King was not James Earl Ray and that in her opinion, the 
FBI owes her $60. 

In addition, she threatened to write the u. s. Attorney 
General and the President of the united States concerning this 
matter. 

At this point Mrs. Grace discontinued the conversation • 

... 
J 

f 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA CEN. REC. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT Assoc. Dir.

1 - Mr. N. P. Callahan D. AD Adm

Memorandum 1 - Mr. J! B. Adams Dog. AD have

1 - Mr. D. W. Moore, Jr.

TO Mr. W. R. Wannall DATE: 2/24/76
Gon.Inv.

1 - Mr. W. R. Wannall Honr.

NGD
1 - Mr. J. G. Deegan Inspection

FROM : J. G. Deegan 1 - Mr. J. D. Powell
Loboroboy
Pion & Evel.

Spec. Inv.

SUBJECT: "NEWSDAY" ARTICLE ABOUT INVADERS Training

AND DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. Logol Coun

DATED FEBRUARY 1, 1976 Telephone Rm

for
Director Soc'y

This is in response to a notation by the Director on a
2/1/76 "Newsday" article which alleges that the FBI and the
Memphis, Tennessee, Police Department had active informants in a
violence-prone Memphis black youth group, the Invaders, and thereby
were instrumental in instigating a riot. in Memphis 3/28/68.
Allegedly this riot in turn led Dr. Martin Luther King to return
to Memphis in April, 1968, where he was assassinated. The

Director noted 'What about this group and the reported action?"

In 1967 an umbrella black power group was formed in
Memphis principally known as the Black Organizing Project (BOP).
One of its cells was the Invaders, composed of young blacks.
This group was particularly militant. Its leaders made

statements to the effect that it would be desirable to burn the

city and loot. On 2/12/68 the Memphis sanitation workers began
a strike. A series of demonstrations and rallies were held in
support thereof and this became a black cause.

A mass parade and rally was scheduled for 3/28/68 with
King as the main attraction. The BOP actively urged all black
students to skip school and participate in the march. BOP leaders
urged the youngsters to use sticks from placards and not to be

afraid of the police. The march developed into a looting rampage
with hundreds of arrests, three youths shot, one fatally and

dozens of injuries. King fled the scene when he became aware of
the looting that was occurring at the rear of the march. The

presence of a large number of uncontrolled school age youngsters
was the primary cause of the rioting.
157-8460

JDP: leklek
(7) CONTINUED - OVER

Payer

Memorandum 
.. 

TO Mr. W.R. Wannall 

FROM J. G. Deeg~&/-fl 

.-r 
.l - Mr. N :o ·p. 
1 ~ Mr. J~ B. 
1 Mr. -D~ w. 

i 
DATE:., 2/24/76 

.1 - Mr. wi R. 
1·, - Mr. Jl G. 
1 - Mr. J. D. 

Wannall 
Deegan 
Powell 

SUBJECT: "NEWSDAY" ARTICLE ABOUT .INVADERS 
AND DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
DATED FEBRUARY l, 1976 

~- .. 
"'!.•-~ ...... ;~ . 

.. 

I 
This ·is ~n response to a notation by the Director on a 

2/1/76 "N.ewsday" article which~ alleges that the FBI and the . ' · . 

Memphis, T.ennessee, Police Department had active •informants .in a 

viole~ce-prone Mem~hi~ bl~ck routh g~oup? the ~n~aders, and thereb}, 
were instrumental 1n:instigating a riot.1n Memphis 3/28/68. . 
Allegedly this ~iot in turn led Dr. Martin Luther King to return' 

to Memphis ~n Ar,ril, 1968, where he was assassinated. ·The 
Director noted 'What about this group and the report~d action?" 

In 1967 an umbrella.black·power group was formed in 
·Memphis_principally known_ as· the ·Black Organizing ·Project (BOP).· 
· One of its cells was the Invaders, composed of young blacks. 

This group was particularly militant. Its leaders made 
statements to the·· effect that •it would be desirable to burn the 

. city and .loot. On 2/12/68 the Memphis sanitation workers ~egan 
a strike. A series of demonstrations and rallies were held -in 
support thereof and this became a·black cause. 

A mass-parade and rally was scheduled for 3/28/68 with 
King as the main attraction. The .BOP actively urged all black. 
students to skip school and participate in the march. BOP leaders 
rged the.youngsters to use sticks from placards and not to be 

afraid of the police. The march developed into a looting rampage 
with hundreds of arrests, three youths shot,· one fatally and ·; .· • 
dozens of .injurie~. King ·fled the scene when he became aware of · 

the looting ·that was occurring at the rear of the march. The 
presence of a large-number of uncontrolled scqool age youngsters_ 
was the primary cause of the rioting. , _ -~ .·• 

157-8460 

JDP:lekre.-K 
(7) 

I 
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CONTINUED - OVER 
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Memorandum to Mr. W. R. Wannall
Re: "Newsday" Article About Invaders

and Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.
Dated February 1, 1976

157-8460

Memphis had five racial or extremist informants active
in March, 1968. One became a member of the Invaders shortly
after the above violence and he was an associate of the leaders
prior thereto. He was present during the march and he reported
thereon. He did not lead the violence or participate therein.
Another source was well acquainted with the Invaders. He was also
present during the riot, but did not participate in the violence
although he did report on it. Our informants in no way
instigated the violence associated with the Invaders.

The Memphis Police Department did have an undercover
officer in the Invaders. He, through the Memphis Police
Department, furnished information to the FBI. He has been

publicly disclosed and he is no longer with the Memphis Police
Department. There is no indication in our files that he

instigated the violence.

ACTION:

give
For information. This information is being furnished

to the Department.

grsyou Uris
REG

for

Jan

Ky.

,, 

Memorandum to Mr. w. R. Wannall 
Re: "Newsday" Article About Invaders 

and Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. 
Dated February 1, -1976 

157-8460 

Memphis had five racial or extremist -informants active 
in March, 1968. One became a member of the Invaders shortly 
after the above violence and he was an associate of the leaders 
rior thereto. He was present during the march and he reported 

thereon. He did noLl~ed the ;~i,2l~n:=-~-ru: parti cip~te th~_F~iE_:_ 
Another source was well acquainted with the 1nvaders. He was also 
resent during the riot, -but did not participate in the violence 

although he did -report on ~t. Our informants in no way 
instigated the violence associated with· the .Invaders. -. 

l:b~_Memphis ,?_olic_eJ)epar_tment .,did ·have an undercover 
officer in the ~Jnvaders. ~ through the Memphis-~'P6lice"'-----

lleparcment-;-£urnished inf ormatioiC.t;_o.J:fi~ rBr:· -.. He:li~s 'jf[en 
publicly <iis~losed ana:-~is."":no":"'.longer ... with the Memphis Police 
Departme~: - There is ·no· indication in our files that he -~- ----
instigated the violence. - ' 

ACTION: 

-~ For information. 
1 · to the Department • 

This information is being _furnished 

• .. f't ' .f 
• 
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Sunday, February 1976 Assoc. Dir.
Dep-A.D

FBI Tied To Asst. Dir:
Dep-A.Dthe
Adain
Comp.
Ext. Affairs

& Car
Gen. Inv.

King'S Return Idea:

hall
Laboratory
Plan. & Eval.

To Memphis
Spee. Inv.
Training

Legal Coun
Telephone Pm
Director See'y

By Les Payne Two sources said FBI agents and

1976 Newsday, Inc. Memphis policemen admitted that they

The FBI continues to turn up in had "penetrated" the Invaders withser
eral informers. One of the informants

unexplained circumstances surrounding reportedly planned a large portion of
the assassination of Martin Luther Police and FBI officials were regularly

King. provided with detailed information

Newsday has learned that FBI in- about the group's plans, activities and

formants actively participated in the of the group's violent confrontations.

rioting in Memphis in 1968 which drew meetings. "They knew everything that

the Rev. Dr. King back to the city went on at Invaders' meetings," one

source said. "It was as if they had a
where he was killed.

tape recorder there." The undercover
Several FBI informants and at least

Memphis policeman who joined the In-
one undercover agent for the Memphis vaders was at the scene of the violence

police department were among the on the day of the riot, several sources
most active members of a young, vio-

said. He is reportedly still a member of
lence-prone black group which openly the Memphis force.
opposed King's peaceful march sup- "Weston [not the real name of the
porting the city's sanitation workers

According to some witnesses, the undercover police agent] was very fo-

100-member group called the Invaders cal, very active," said a former leader

led the March 28 riots which attempted of the Invaders who has talked to the

to discredit King's efforts. Following policeman since he was discovered to

the riot, in which one youth was-killed, be a member of the force. "He had a
7.62 Russian automatic rifle and he

scores injured and 238 arrested, King
was armed every time we were armed.

vowed that he would return to prove

that he still could lead a nonviolent He was always suggesting actions that
we should take; I never saw him physi-

demonstration. cally attack anyone. But he was one of
Dr. King would never have re- the most provocative members of the

turned to Memphis if the violence had Invaders."
not happened," said the Rev. Jesse
Jackson, who was one of King's aides The Invaders, who wore jackets with

in the Southern Christian Leadership

Conference. "We never intended to ges this
bogged down in Memphis."

The Invaders created major disrup-

tions among local blacks supporting

King, according to his aides. They crit-

icized King for his nonviolent ap-

which
academict acproach and urged local blacks to "burn,

baby, burn." On April 4, the day Kin
was killed, the groups met with him

and his stäff and threatened renewed

violence unless they were given $750

000 to redevelop their community the KI 18
"They just got louder and louder," one

aide who was at the meeting recalled. 2/1/76
"We told them we didn't have access to
that kind of money. We had to put SPecial
them out."

Newsday/Report

. . . . 
' '"s· un"' day. veb.. f 1976 - . " • .,..,. ' ".....,,, ·• .. • ~ ....... • .,,,. ·.--=- ... ( ... t"'I -..: 

, J.'I ,~, • • • ' ~ • ' . . 'Y_, 

·,m31~-Tied)r~- :·! 

_King;s RetuJJ 
~ 

' 

.,.,. •..•••. ,N.;~_.a:·.. -M.e~ph.Ji'· :J 
~ · By Les Payne - ' "'. . l · · ~-:: ····.t 
V';"

1
CYfaN -->- ·y_..:. ., J .• ·: _ _.,TwosourcessaidFBI agentsand.; 

~· \ 
07 ,v ew.:.uay,_, .. u."' •. , ·. · :. · : . .Memp-his policemen admitted that they 

f~ The-FBicontinuestotumup in: had•'penetrated"thelnvaderswith,•~e. • 

r unexplained circumstances surrounding l . eral informers. One of the-informants. 

.. ~M assa$.$ination of Martin .Luthet .) ... repor_tedly planned a large portion of 

t,,;·iKin_ g. ·. ._.· .. . __ ·, , . _. :_! 'Polke and F}:3,I officials were regulady·: 

J : pro'w'ided with detailed inioxmation · 

I 
,· , . Newsday has learned that FBI· in···: , aoout the group's plans. activities and • 

.f?~an~s actively_ 1:1rticipat~ in' the 1 ··of the group's violent· oo.nfrontatio.ns. 

·· nohng m :Memp~ lll 1968 which drew meetings. ''They .knew.everything that 

. · the ·Rev. Dr. King back to the city . went on at Invade:rs' mer.tings," one 

wherebe.waski~led. · · · < , j ': source said. "It was as if they had a~-

~.~ Several F'BI ·.informants and at least i •tape recorder there." The undercover 

;•. one undercover agent for the Memphis ·: Memphis policeman who joined the In• 

•. police department were among the ! vaders was at the scene of the violence 

mo.st active members of a young, vio. . : on the day of the riot, several sources 

· t Jenee-prone black group which openly .: ··.said. He is reportedly still a member of 

. opposed King's peaceful mar-ch sup,, : tl:8Memphisforce. ---,· 

porting the city's sanitation woike~ .. ...-~l ~-... .. ,: "Weston (not the real ·name of the ; 

! . • According to some witnesses, the ,1 1 undercovex- police agent] was ,,-·ery fo. , 

! ... 100-membex- group called the Invaders i " oal, '9.ery aeti>'.e:-' said a former leader .: 

~ ·· JecHhe_}farch 28 riots whkh atletlipted · l •· of the 'Invaders· who has talked to the .i 

r. to discredit King's efforts.\Foll~n~>" :,_:, policeman_ sin~ he was discovered ·to • 

[ the riot, in which one youth was-killed, ! , be a member of the force. ''.He had a • 

w. scores injured and 233· arrestoo, :King · · .. _7.62 Ru:s.sian automatic rifle and he , 

l- vowed .• that he would return to prove, ~ :;/was~ every time we were armed •. : 

~ , that he st! 11 could leaa .a n<»;iviolent\ ~ H(; was always sugg~ing actions trot~·! 

f ;demonstration. .,, . . :•11 ~;·w~ should take; I never saw him physi• 

hi:, ~-··•.•Dr." _King would never have re- :-,-, · cally attack anyone. But he was one of 

· turned to :Memphis if the violence had.. ''- the Dl<)St provocative members of the ·: 

'~ ed " • ·R J l Invaders."_ · , . .._ · · , 

;:;,- .not hap~n , sud the ~v. e~se . :\. - _ 

p· ·Jackson, who was one of King's aides , : .. ',.;~.~~·§~ders,_who.wore jacke~ with"."° , .r1 

l'; •in the Sou them Christian Leadership t , \.' •.• ' • w • • ~ ' •• ~~ ••••••• ··,..,· ·:~.,. ~ ~_V,.., 

~.-",Conierence. "We nevex-,intended to ge'J ~ 
, lv 

i'. • bogged down in Memphis." . , .- :1 J-: 
f•·.. The'Invaders created· major disrup- t X: f , t / 

i · ~ n s among local blacks supporting I ·_,... , . . ✓ I /t1J. · U'IV · F 
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i· icized King fo-c his nonviolent ap-- ,,- Lui, J.., .Y _ /J 

} pr(?ach and urged local blacks to ''bum,, ., f '~//1 p 1 
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{· baby, bum.'' On April 4, the day Kin00 :· 
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.. was killed, the groups . met with him : . ~:. • 

:. · end his sta[f and threatened renewed ' 

f yiolence unless they were given $750,· 1 

· J>OO to redevelop their community.• •.·, A M 
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, aid~ who was at the meeting rwlled. · ·, 
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:, __ them.cu~,,. ...::-• '-"' ~~., ,.;~ ... ..«-v~v~:r,,:;~.~ 

.... 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



their names printed on the backs, were À source at the Justice Department

organized in late 1967. The youths
told Newsday that the FBI memo was

were led mainly by college students.at part of then FBI Director J. Edgar
nearby Memphis State and LeMoyne

Hoover's Counter-Intelligence Program

Colleges. The Invaders denounced the (Cointelpro) against "Black National-
ist-Hate Groups." The plan, outlined in

nonviolent strategy, but offered protec- an FBI Domestic Intelligence Division
tion for King and his staff members.
"They, like other blacks in the country,

memo, was put into effect March 4, one
month before King was killed. It was

were naturally frustrated by the slow
designed to "prevent the rise of a 'mes-

pace of change," said the Rev. Hoseah
Williams, Atlanta SCLC director: "We

siah' who could unify the militant
black nationalist movement." An over-

usually put them to work as parade all goal of Hoover's plan was to "dis-
marshals or security guards. They credit" black leaders and their move-
would never have hurt Dr. King. But ment among both blacks and whites.
those who infiltrated our groups, and
we could never identify them, tried to The violence at Memphis, perhaps

exploit the youngsters' frustrations and more than anything else, began to er-

neglect and turn them against us." ode King's credibility among moderate

The FBI and Memphis police veri- blacks. King and his group were pre-
fied recently that they had informants paring to lead a nonviolent "Poor Peo-
among the Invaders in 1968. However, pies March" on Washington later that
Henry Lux, who was the assistant po- month. After the Memphis riots some
lice chief in Memphis, downplayed the national black leaders attacked King
group's role in the March 28 violence: for the violence. On the day before he
Robert G. Jensen, who was the FBI was killed, NAACP leader Roy Wilk-
agent in charge at the time, said, "I ins attacked King in a story printed in
wouldn't be surprised if we had inform- the Memphis Press-Scimitar. Wilkins
ers in the group. I'm sure-there was ad- said he doubted that King could keep
equate coverage of the Invaders." the Washington march nonviolent: "If

It is reliably reported that the bu- a maverick of the rear ranks of the
reau and Memphis police shared intel- march decides to throw a brick through
ligence about the Invaders. a window, there's nothing Dr. King up

In addition to being involved front can do to stop it."
the March 28 violence, the Memphis Jensen, who was in charge of the
police undercover agent was providing FBI in Memphis, said that the "ulti-
security for King at the Lorraine Motel mate decisions [for Cointelpro] were
on the day he was assassinated, accord- made in Washington D.C. and then
ing to knowledgeable sources. The offi- they came to the field office." He de-
cer was a member of the Invaders' nied that his office ever received the
four-man security force that had hotel memo. "I have no recollection of
agreed to provide protection for King a memorandum dated March 28," he
while he was in Memphis. said. "If it was an intra-office memo I

There have been a series of disclo- wouldn't have seen it anyway. It would

recently concerning covert FBI have come to us as general instruc-
activities against King. This has led to tions.
a Department of Justice investigation. The Senate Intelligence Committee
The inquiry started after the Senate said that it uncovered no evidence that
Intelligence Committee discovered an the FBI was implicated in King's mur-
FBI memorandum, dated March 28, der or any cover-up. The committee
1969, which detailed a plan to portray chairman, Frank Church (D-Idaho),
King as a hypocrite for staying at a has reportedly called for a federal spe-
white-owned motel-the Rivermont cial prosecutor to investigate the assas-

Holiday Inn-where he fled after the sination to resolve "many unanswered
violence erupted. The Justice Depart- questions," including whether the bu-
ment investigated to see if the memo reau "vendetta" against King TO

had anything to do with King's return lated to his murder in Memphis.
to the black-owned Lorraine Motel, King's staff members over
where he was killed. They found no ev- the years, have charged that the Invad-
idence linking the FBI to a plot to
have King return to the Lorraine mo-
tel. However, Newsday has learned
that the Invaders heatedly discussed
King's stay at the white motel among
themselves-some threatening violence
over the issue.
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ers were responsible for the riots which

indirectly led, they say, to King's death

in Memphis.
"The violence was definitely respon-

sible for Martin's being in Memphis on

April 4th," said Cong. Andrew Young
(D-Ga.). 'The Invaders themselves

have taken responsibility for the vio-
lence. Now if the FBI was involved
with the Invader, then it would bear

looking into."
FBI officials deny any involvement

in King's death. "The FBI did an ex-
cellent job in the investigation," Jen-
sen said. "There are still a lot of theo-

ries, but no new evidence
However, former FBI agent Arthur

Murtagh said that Hoover's relentless

surveillance of King influenced the

way individual agents approached the
murder. For a time Murtagh directed
the bureau's intelligence unit in Atlan-
ta which tapped the civil rights leader's

telephones and bugged his rooms. "The
bureau under Hoover believed that
King was a foreign Communist agent,"
he said. "He was the enemy. In this

sort of atmosphere, the bureau's inves-

tigating King's murder was like the

CIA investigating the assassination of
a Russian premier."

Murtagh said that some agents were

"ecstatic" after King was shot. "When

King was shot, an agent I knew in At-
lanta went on a 30-minute high. We

were in the bureau's parking lot when

the news came and this fellow kept

saying, They got Zorro [King's code

namel they got Zorro. They fi-
nally got that son of a bitch.'
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Mr. Gallagher 2/18/76

1 milk Mr. Callahan

J. S. Peelman 1 Mr. Adams
1 end Mr. Gallagher
1 - Mr. O'Connell
1 - Mr. Peelman

MURKIN 1 and Mr. Helterhoff
1 - Mr. Moore
1 - Mr. Wannall

This case pertains to the assassination of Dr.
Martin Luther King, JI.. on 4/4/68. James Earl Ray pled
guilty to this murder and presently is in local confinement.

Attached is a copy of a UPI Wire Service article
dated 2/14/76, which states as follows:

"Garden City, N.Y. (UPI) - The top law enforcement
official in Memphis, Tennessee, removed a detective
assigned to protect Martin Luther King hours before
the Civil Rights leader was assassinated in 1968,
Newaday reported Saturday.

In a copyrighted story in its Sunday edition,
the Long Island newspaper said Ed Redditt, the city
detective guarding King, was pulled from his post
and told there was a plot to kill him.

The Momphis Public Safety Director did not
replace Redditt after taking him off the assignment,
and allowed the detective to return to work three
days after King was shot to death at the Lorraine
Notel Newsday said.It also said Redditt 'had prepared a contingency
plan to enable the police department to apprehend an

assassin should an attempt be made on King's life.
'After Redditt was removed from duty, he was told

at a meeting in police headquarters that the U. S.
Secret Service had learned of a 'contract on his life,
Newsday said,

'Redditt protested, saying he wanted to return
to his post, but the city's then Public Safety
Director, Frank Holloman, insisted on the officer's
removal, the newspaper said.

'Enroute home with his police guard, Redditt
heard over the radio that King had been shot by an

assassin, the story said.
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Memorandum to Mr. Gallagher
RE: MURKIN

Three days later, the round the-clock guard
watching Redditt was removed and he was allowed
to return to work. The police department never
offered any further explanation of the 'contract'
on his life, Newsday said.

The story also said Holloman acknowledged
the report. of a threat on Redditt's life, but refused
to say who had made the threat.

'Redditt's assassination contingency plan,
according to sources, called for the entire
four-block area around King's Hotel to be
sealed off by patrol cars, the article said."

Our files at PBIHO and at our Memphis office
contain no information relative to the information
contained in this UPI article. On 2/17/76, a copy of
this article was hand-carried to the Civil Rights
Division (CRD), U. S. Department of Justice, pointing out
we had no prior information relative to this UPI article,
and that we were conducting no investigation re the
information in this UPI article unless specifically
requested by the Department. To date, no request
has been received from the CRD for any investigation re this
article. As you are aware, the Department presently has
our investigation of Dr. King under review. Frank Holloman
is a retired Special Agent of the FBI.

ACTION: For information.

2
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KING 2-14
NIGHT LD

GARD CITY, Y. (UPI) -- THE TOP LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL
PHIS, TENN.; REMOVED A DETECTIVE ASSIGNED TO PROJ MARTIN

KING HOURS BEFORE THE CIVIL RIGHTS LEADER WAS ASSASS ATED It 1
NEWSDAY REPORTED SATURDAY.

IN A COP RIGHTED STORY IN ITS SUNDAY EDITION, THE LONG ISLAND
NEWSPAPER SAID ED REDDITT, THE CITY DETECTIVE GUARDING KING, WAS
PULLED FROM HIS POST AND TOLD THERE WAS A PLOT TO KILL HIM.

THE NEMPHIS PUBLIC SAFETY DIRECTOR DID NOT REPLACE REDDITT
TAKING HIM OFF THE ASSIGNMENT. AND ALLOWED THE DETECTIVE TO RETURN TO
MOPK THREE DAYS AFTER KING WAS SHOT TO DEATH AT THE LORRAINE MOTEL,
NEWSDAY CAID.

IT AL30 SAID REDDITT "HAD PREPARED A CONTINGENCY PLAN TO ENABLE
POLICE DEPARTMENT TO APPREHEND AN ASSASSIN SHOULD AN-ATTEMPT BE

ON KING' LIFE.
"AFTER REDDITT WAS REMOVED FROM DUTY, HE WAS TOLD AT A MEETING IN

POLICE HEADQUARTERS THAT THE U.S. SECRET SERVICE HAD LEARNED or A
CONTRACT ON HIS LIFE, NEWSDAY SAID.

"REDDITT PROTESTED, SAVING HE WANTED TO RETURN TO HIS POST, BUT
THE CITY'S PUBLIC SAFETY DIRECTOR. FRANK HOLLOMAN, INSISTED ON
THE OFFICER'S REMOVAL," THE NEWSPAPER SAID.

"EN ROUTE HOME WITH HIS POLICE GUARD, REDDITT HEARD OVER THE RADIO
THAT KING HAD BEEN SHOT BY AN ASSASSIN, THE STORY SAID.

"THREE DAYS LATER, THE ROUND THE CLOCK GUARD WATCHING REDDITI WAS
REMOVED AND HE WAS ALLOWED TO RETURN TO WORK. THE POLICE DEPARTMENT
NEVER RED ANY FURTHER EXPLANATION OF THE CONTRACT ON HIS LIFE,
NEWSDAY ID

THE ST RY ALSO SAID HOLLOMAN ACKNOBLEKED THILE REPORT OF A TREAT
ON REDDI S LIFE. BUT REFUSED TO SAY WHO HAD MADE THE THREAT.

"REDDI is ASSASSINATION CONTINGENCY PLAN, ACCORDING TO SOURCES,CALLED FOR THE ENTIRE FOUR BLOCK AREA AROUND KING'S HOTEL TO BE
SEALED OF BY PATROL CARS," THE ARTICLE SAID.

UPI 02-14 09:50 PES
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2/17/76Civil Rights Division
ATTENTION: MR. ROBERT A. MURPHY

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

XX(5) Hotking

1 SEE NOTE PAGE TWO

• 
2/17/76 

Civil Rights Division 
ATTEUTION: MR. ROBERT A. MURPHY 

A'SSASSINATION OF MARTI?l -LUTIIER -KING 1 ·JR. 
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NOTE: Attached is a copy of a UPI Wire Service article
dated 2/14/76. Our files at FBI Headquarters,

Washington, D. C., and at our Memphis Office contain no
information relative to this reported threat against
Ed Redditt. No further investigation is being conducted
concerning this UPI article unless specifically requested
by the Department.

On 2/17/76 Sirp.
Joe Histor,

Memphis, adviseddoes
not receil this incident,
my is there

any infoin indices re threat.
At

2
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· by the Department. · · · · 

I •· 

.. 19,,.,.. )./1~;,~ . 51-~ : J~ )~i, 

r1"74✓ f/kt•~;/ ~ _ 
~ l'k.# /~ -~ 

-'~ ,i; ,-a:~ . ~J_ :itp-
-~ ~;rrz--~• 
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ING 2-14
LD

CITY, (UPI) i- THE TOP LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL

REMOVED A DETECTIVE ASSIGNED TO PROTECT MARTIN

KING BEFORE THE CIVIL RIGHTS LEADER WAS ASSASSIPATED IN 1

SAZURDAY
STORY IN ITS SUNDAY EDITION. THE LONG ISLAND

SAID ED REDDITT, THE CITY DETECTIVE GUARDING KINGS WAS

PULLET FROM POST AND TOLD THER WAS A PLOT TO KILL HIM.

MORPHES PUBLIC SAFETY DIRECTOR DID NOT REPLACE REDUITY

THE ASSIGNMENT AND ALLOWED THE DEJECTIVE TO

WORK THREE DATE AFTER KING WAS SHOT TO DEATH AT THE LORRAINE MOTEL,

SAID REDUIRT "HAD PREPARED A CONTINGENCY PLAN TO ENABLE

THE POLICE DEPARTMENT TO APPREMENT ASSASSIN SHOULD AN ATSEMPT BE

ON KING'S LIFE.
RED BITT WAS REMOVED FROM DUTY HE WAS TOLD AT A MEETI

HEADQUARTERS THAT THE SECRET SERVICE HAD LEARNED OF

(i) HIS LIFE. NEWSDAY SAID.
PROTESTED, SAVING HE WANTED TO RETURN TO HIS POST BUT

PUBLIC SAFETY DIRECTOR FRANK HOLLOWAN'S INSISTED ON

ICER'S REMOVAL THE NEWSPA SAID:
ROUTE HOME 0137 HIS POLICE GUARD: REDDITT HEARD OVER THE RABIO

THAT G HAD SHOT BY AN ASSASSING THE STORY SAID.

DAYS LATER THE ROUND THE CLOCK GUARD WATCHING REDDIT WAS

AND HE WAS ALLOWED TO RETURN TO WORK. THE POLICE DEPART

ANY FURTNER EXPLANATION OF THE CONTRACT ON HIS LIFE

SAID
STORY ALSO SAID HOLLOMAN ACKNOWLEGED TIME REPORT OF A

REDRITT'S LIFE BUT REFUSED TO SAY WHO HAD MADE THE THREAT,

"CEDULET'S ASSASSINATION CONTINGENCY PLAN, ACCORDING TO SOURCES

LED FOR THE ENTIRE FOUR BL AROUND KING'S HOTEL TO

LED OFF BY PATROL CARS, THE ARTICLE SAID.
UPI 02-14 09:50 PES

WASHINGTON CAPITAL NEWS SERVICE

,, 

WASHINGTON CAPITAL NEWS SERVICE 
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2/13/76
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

ASSASSINATION OF
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX an LHM
2/10/76 Cincinnati

XX F. HNH/jet

2
NOTE: Also enclosed is one copy of an LHM dated 2/4/76

from Cincinnati..

• 
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION 

I ASSASSINATION OF 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

2/10/76 

·xx f. 

2 

I 

2/13/76 

.XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
·c1ncinnati 

.an LHM 

-NOTE: Also·enclosed is one.copy of an IBM dated 2/4/76 
from .Cincinnati. 
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2/10/76

AIRTEL

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM : SAC, CINCINNATI (157-1893) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Cincinnati airtel and LHM to Bureau, 2/4/76.

Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies of an LHM

captioned "JAMES EARL RAY". Enclosed for Memphis are two copies
of the same LHM.

Information furnished in the enclosed LHM was obtained
from records at the U. S. Court of Appeals, Sixth Circuit,
Cincinnati, Ohio, by SC DWIGHT H. VOGEL.

Cincinnati will maintain close contact with the U. S.
Court of Appeals in this matter.

/2 - Bureau (Enc. 6)
2 - Memphis (44-1987) (Enc. 2)
2 - Cincinnati

DHV:gmb
(5)

2/10/76 

AIRTEL 

' 
.TO i l>IREC'l'OR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM ; SAC, CINCINNATI (J.57-1893) (pl) 

SUBJECTS .MURKIN 

Re Cincinnati airtel and LHM ·to l3ureau, 2/4/76. 

'Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies of an LHM. 
captioned HJAMES EARL .RAY" • Enclosed for Memphis are two copies 
of :t:he same LHM. , 

Information ,furnished in the enclosed LHM was obtained 
from records at the u. S.'Court o~ .~ppea.ls,' Sixth Circuit, 
Cincinnati, Ohio, by SC DWIGH'l' H. VOGEL. 

Cincinnati will maintain close contact with .the u. s. 
court of Ap_peals in this matter. 

,').,,'- ·Bureau (Enc. 6) 
·2 - Memphis (44-1987.) (Enc. 2) 
2 - Cincinnati 

DHV:gmb 
·t1.) 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

cincinnati, OhioIn Reply, Please Refer to

February 10, 1976FileNo.

RE: JAMES EARL RAY

9, 1976, Betty Tibbles, Deputy
cincinnati,

Clerk,on February
Court of Appeals, Sixth

Federal
circuit,

Bureau ofUnited
Ohio, advised

States
an
(FBI)

employeethat the
of the

following
75-1795:

additional entryInvestigationwas recorded on Docket Number

1976

Cause argued by James HiramFebruary 3, 1976
Lesar J. Haynes, Jr., forfor Appellant, by
William
Appellee and case submitted to
the court.

This
document

contains neither
the

FBI. It is the
property

recommendationsthe nor
conclusions ofit and

FBI and is leared to your
agency;

of
distributed outside your

agency.

its
contents any not to be

REVOLUTION

- 1* -
1778-1978

• • UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVE~TIGATION 

Cincinnati, Ohio 
., February 10, 1976 

RE: JAMES EARL RAY 

On February 9, 1976, Betty Tibbles, Deputy Clerk, 

United States Court of Appeals, Sixth Circuit, Cincinnati, 
Ohio, advised an employee of the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation (FBI) that the following additional entry 
was recorded on Docket Number 75-1795: 

1976 

February 3, ·J.976 Cause argued by James Hiram 
Lesar ·for Appellant, by 
William J. Haynes, Jr., for 
Appellee and case submitted to 
the court. 
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